H.C.R. No. 100

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Maria M. Ramirez is retiring from the Texas Health 2 and Human Services Commission in Midland on May 31, 2021, drawing to 3 a close a notable career in public service that has spanned nearly 4 three decades; and

5 WHEREAS, Over the course of her exemplary 29-year tenure with 6 HHSC, Ms. Ramirez has worked in the Access and Eligibility Services 7 division, where she embodies the unit's core values of respect, 8 ownership, collaboration, and integrity; and

9 WHEREAS, Throughout her career, Ms. Ramirez has earned the 10 respect and admiration of her clients and her colleagues alike as a 11 highly motivated and compassionate individual with a commitment to 12 helping the most vulnerable citizens of Texas; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Ramirez's dedication, professionalism, and expertise have greatly benefited the mission of HHSC, and she may indeed reflect with pride on a career well spent as she embarks on the next exciting chapter of her life; now, therefore, be it

17 RESOLVED, That the 87th Legislature of the State of Texas 18 hereby congratulate Maria M. Ramirez on her retirement from the 19 Texas Health and Human Services Commission and extend to her 20 sincere best wishes for the future; and, be it further

21 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 22 prepared for Ms. Ramirez as an expression of high regard by the 23 Texas House of Representatives and Senate.

Craddick

1

H.C.R. No. 100

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.C.R. No. 100 was adopted by the House on May 8, 2021, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House

I certify that H.C.R. No. 100 was adopted by the Senate on May 10, 2021, by a viva-voce vote.

Secretary of the Senate

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_

Date

Governor